

No. 17-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD C. STANLEY
*Stanley, Reuter, Ross,
Thornton & Alford, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite
2500
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 523-1580*

JAMES R. JOHNSTON
ZACHARY R. HIATT
*Weyerhaeuser Company
220 Occidental Ave. S.
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 539-4361*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
JED W. GLICKSTEIN
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes and Regulations Involved	1
Statement	1
A. The Endangered Species Act.....	4
B. The ESA’s Critical Habitat Provisions	7
C. The Critical Habitat Regulations	10
D. FWS’s Designation Of Unoccupied Critical Habitat For The Dusky Gopher Frog	12
E. FWS’s Economic Analysis	15
F. The District Court’s Decision	17
G. The Fifth Circuit’s Divided Panel Decision And En Banc Vote	17
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. The ESA Prohibits Designation Of Unit 1 As Critical Habitat.....	21
A. The ESA Requires Designated Areas To Be Habitable.	22
1. Statutory Text Limits Designations To Habitat.....	22
2. The Term “Critical Habitat” Requires Habitability.	25
3. Section 3(5)(C) Cements The Habitability Requirement.....	26

4. The “Critical Habitat” Definition Requires Habitability.....	27
5. The Statutory Structure Shows That Critical Habitat Must Be Habitable.....	29
6. Legislative History Reflects A Habitability Requirement.....	31
7. The Avoidance Canon Favors A Narrow Reading Of Habitat.	32
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Ruling Vastly Expands The ESA.	35
1. The Ruling Below Perversely Makes It Easier To Designate Unoccupied Areas Than Occupied Habitat.	35
2. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Has No Limiting Principles.....	36
C. The ESA Offers Better Ways To Achieve Conservation.....	39
II. The Service’s Decision Not To Exclude Unit 1 From Critical Habitat Designation Is Subject To Judicial Review.....	45
A. Courts May Review Exclusion Decisions Under ESA Section 4(b)(2).	46
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Justifications For Prohibiting Judicial Review Are Erroneous.....	48
C. FWS Abused Its Discretion In Refusing To Exclude Unit 1 From Designation.	52
Conclusion	56
Statutory And Regulatory Addendum.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00593 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 2, 2017)	11
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayer CropScience AG v. Dow Agro-Sciences LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Buffalo River Watershed Alliance v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 2014 WL 6837005 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2014).....	6
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	52

<i>Calf Island Cmty. Trust, Inc. v. Young Mens Christian Ass'n of Greenwich,</i> 392 F.Supp.2d 241 (D. Conn. 2005).....	42
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i> 344 F.Supp.2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27, 36
<i>Chappell v. Wallace,</i> 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	48
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29, 36
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	32
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management,</i> 871 F.Supp.2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012)	6
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.,</i> 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers,</i> 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	53
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	29
<i>Florida Key Deer v. Paulison,</i> 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6

<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	30
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. FWS</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	51
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	50, 51, 56
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	26
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27, 36
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	44
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	46, 48, 49
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	5, 29

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	34
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014).....	23
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	32, 33
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	26, 32, 34, 35
<i>Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	30
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 857 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	31
Treaties, Statutes and Regulations	
Convention on Biological Diversity, art. 2 (1992).....	24

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, art. I, § 1(g) (1979)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> § 701(a)(2).....	48, 51
§ 706(2)(A)	29, 49, 53
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> § 1344.....	6
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> § 1531.....	1
§ 1531(b)	1
§ 1532(3)	42
§ 1532(5)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1532(5)(C)	10, 19, 26
§ 1533(a)	4
§ 1533(a)(1).....	47
§ 1533(a)(1)(A).....	30
§ 1533(a)(3)(A).....	2, 9, 22
§ 1533(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1533(b)(5).....	31
§ 1533(f)	4
§ 1534(a)	6
§ 1534(a)(2).....	39
§ 1535(b)	41
§ 1535(c)(1)	31
§ 1535(d)	41
§ 1535(d)(1).....	31
§ 1536(a)(2).....	4, 29
§ 1536(a)(3).....	5
§ 1536(b)(3).....	5
§ 1536(b)(4).....	5

§ 1537a(e)(2)(B)	30
§ 1538(a)(1)	5
§ 1539(j)	42
50 C.F.R.	
§ 17.3 (1994)	5, 39
§ 17.95(d) (2012)	2
§ 402.02	6
§ 424.12(b) (2012)	10, 11
§ 424.12(e) (2012)	11
43 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 4, 1978)	8, 31
62 Fed. Reg. 39129 (July 22, 1997)	42
64 Fed. Reg. 31871 (June 14, 1999)	43
66 Fed. Reg. 62993 (Dec. 4, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
68 Fed. Reg. 46684 (Aug. 6, 2003)	43
69 Fed. Reg. 59996 (Oct. 6, 2004)	43
77 Fed. Reg. 35118 (June 12, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016)	11, 36
Other Authorities	
119 Cong. Rec. 25669 (July 24, 1973)	40
119 Cong. Rec. 30162 (Sept. 18, 1973)	40
124 Cong. Rec. 38665 (Oct. 14, 1978)	10, 32
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1981)	23

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	28
Rexford F. Daubenmire, PLANT COMMUNITIES: A TEXTBOOK OF PLANT SYNECOLOGY (1968).....	24
ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT: LAW, POLICY AND PERSPECTIVES (Donald Bauer & Wm. Robert Irvin, eds., 2d ed., 2010)	6
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Babbitt v Sweet Home Chapters of Oregon: The Law and Economics of Habitat Preservation</i> , 5 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 1 (1997).....	39
H.R. 3824, <i>Threatened and Endangered Species Recovery Act of 2005: Legislative Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Res.</i> , 109th Cong. 29 (2005)	43
H.R. 14104, 95th Cong. § 5(1) (2d Sess. 1978)	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-740 (1973).....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973).....	7, 40, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
IEC, <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog</i> (Apr. 6, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Norman D. James & Thomas J. Ward,
*Critical Habitat’s Limited Role Under
the Endangered Species Act and Its
Improper Transformation into “Recovery”
Habitat*, 34 J. ENVTL. L. 1 (2016)..... 7, 9, 10

The Nature Conservancy, *About Us: Private
Lands Conservation* 7

The Nature Conservancy, *Mississippi:
Explore Our Work* 7

Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 (1973)..... 30

RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1987) 23, 28

St. Tammany Parish Council, Res. Council
Ser. No. C-3274 (Nov. 3, 2011) 16

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
READING LAW (2012) 26

Charles Schwarz, *et al.*, USDA Forest
Service, *Wildland Planning Glossary*
(1976)..... 24

S. 2899, 95th Cong. (2d Sess. 1978)..... 9

S. Comm. on Env’t & Pub. Works, 97th
Cong., A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE
ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973, AS
AMENDED IN 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, AND
1980 (Comm. Print 1982)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973)..... 7, 40

S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978).....8, 32

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, *The Secretary’s Authority to Exclude Areas from Critical Habitat Designation Under Section 4(b)(2) of the Endangered Species Act* (Oct. 3, 2008)55

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *5-Year Review: Summary and Evaluation* (2015).....15, 39

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants* (Sept. 2016)41

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *Dusky Gopher Frog Recovery Plan* (July 23, 2015)*passim*

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *Habitat Conservation Planning Handbook* (Dec. 21, 2016)24

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976).....23, 28
